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mmmm:é" Office Order No. 325 dated 31.07.2025, regarding the criteria for

allocating girls’ hostel seats among the B.Tech., Polytechnic, and ITl wings, a committee

meeting was held on 04.08.2025 at 11:00 AM, with all members in attendance. Based on the

existing hostel capacity, the following details are respectfully submitted for your

consideration.

Our institute currently offers three wings of technical education, as outlined below:

Sr. No. Courses Name Duration
i [ Bachelor of Technology (B.Tech.) 4 Years
2 Diploma (Polytechnic) 3 Years
3. Skill Based Courses (ITl) 2 Years

Each course comprises various streams/trades with the following sanctioned intakes:,

o Bachelor of Technology (B.Tech. 4 Years)
Sr. No. : Sanctioned intake
Branch Name Total
PYear |27 Year LEET| -
1. | Computer Science and Engineering 61 5 66
2. | Electronics and Communication Engineering 61 5 , 66
3. | Electrical Engineering 61 5 66
4. | Civil Engineering 61 5 66
Total Sanctioned intake for B.Tech. (1° Year 2" Year LEET) 264
Diploma (Polytechnic 3 Years)
Sr. No. Sanctioned intake
Branch Name Total
‘ 15t Year |2" Year LEET| .
1. | Computer Engineering 51 4 55
2. | Electronics and Communication Engineering 51 83
3. | Electrical Engineering 5% 4 55
4. | Mechanical Engineering 29 3 42
Total Sanctioned intake for Polytechnic (1% Year 2" Year LEET) 207
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Sr. No. © Sanctioned intake [-
Branch Name et BT o == | “Total
1*"Year |2"Year LEET
i —HDraughtaqlan (Civil) '—&hﬁ‘zzl = NE%__M__—ZI—N
R e Electric Vehicle | 24 NA 24 |
8 [ Elbttrician BB e 20
B R e e b BN s
5 ™ Y, ) NA | 24
e aNe ol e f o o __hL__%_h_IM_H
Total Sanctioned intake for IT| (1% Year) 112 J
g_‘__y_%_ﬁ_ﬁ.%‘_‘_%_¥__%_q |

Based on the past practices adopted by our institute vide Diary No. 1424 dated 12.09.2022
and consultation with other Govt. institutes in Himachal Pradesh regarding hostel seat
allocation; the committee unanimously recommend following criteria: A

1. Hostel seats for new admissions shall be alloca‘ted among B.Tech., Polytechnic, :;\nd ITI

streams based on their combined sanctioned intake {1** Year + LEET), totalling 583

'seats.

. NoJ Siteam Name [sanciond ok (i Vear €7 % o Waighags
1. |B.Tech. 264 264/583*100 = 45%

2. | Polytechnic | 207 |207/583%100 =365

e s e 112/583*100 =19%

e e

o Ve N L S

__ Distribution of the total 126 seats available in the two girl's hostels |
Stream Na me % of Weightaﬁgg -5

264/583*100 = 45%

BT e s |

 36/100 *126 = 45

19/100%126 =24

207/583*100 = 36% 0

112/583*100 = 19%

126

2. Seat allocation for B.Tech. students will be on the basis of merit i.e. marks scored in

583/583*100 = 100%

the entrance exam JEE Main, HPCET, LEET and on the bases of qualifying exam(12t)
ina 40%:40%:10%:10% ratio, respectively.



. Seat allocation for Polytechnic students will be on the basis of merit i.e. marks scored

in the entrance exam PAT, LEET and on the bases of qualifying exam (10t or 12%) in
én 80%:10%:10% ratio, respectively.

Seat allocation for ITI students will be on the basis of merit i.e. marks scored in the
qualifying exam (10th), ‘

.lf B.Tech. quota seats fall vacant, the vacant seats shall be redistributed among
Polytechnic and ITI girl students in a 65%:35% ratio, respectively.

If Polytechnic quota seats fall vacant, the vacant seats shall be redistributed among
B.Tech. and ITI girl students in 3 70%:30% ratio, respectively.

ITITI quota seats fall vacant, the vacant seats shall be redistrib uted among B.Tech. and

Polytechnic girl students in a 56%:44% ratio, respectively.

. All the vacant seats in B.Tech., Polytechnic, and IT| wings will be filled as per the 200-

point roster notified by Government of Himachal Pradesh. (Attached as Annexure-|)

- The authorities or head of the institution reserve the right to allocate two seats in each

wing; inclusive of the weightage assigned to each wing to economically weaker or

needy students.

Member
(Mrs. Sonam Vardha) (Sh. Tapinder Singh) (Neha Chandel)
" Instructor IT] Instructor Electrician Trade Lect. E.C.E.

ember ) Me r © Chai angre 1(("'
n(ta)

(Dr. Divya Sharma) (Sh. Kuldeep Thakur) (Sh. Sandeep Khi
Assistant Professor English  Assistant Professor Math H.0.D. Comp. Engg.
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200-point roster for polytechnic admission noti

Point
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fied by Govt. of H.P vide letter No-

(STV(TE)HF(7)1 7-Poly-Prospectus-2019 514/76-77 dated 27.8.2020

Category

Un Reserved

Un Reserved

Un Reserved

Un Reserved
lScheduIe Caste
O.B.C.

Un Reserved - Defence
Un Reserved

EWS

Schedule Caste

Un Reserved

0.B.C. -

Un Reserved - Pefence
Schedule Caste — IRDP
Un Reserved

‘Un Reserved

O.B.C.

EWS

Schedule Caste
Schedule Tribe

Un Reserved — Defence
0.B.C.

Schedule Caste

Un Reserved

Un Reserved — RBA
Un Reserved
O.B.C.- DEFENCE
Schedule Caste - IRDP
Un Reserved

EWS

Un Reserved
Schedule Caste

Un Reserved
O.B.C.-DEFENCE
Un Reserved-PH

Un Reserved
Schedule Caste

Ews

0.B.C.

Schedule Tribe
Schedule Caste

Un Reserved — Defence
Un Reserved

Un Reserved

0. B. C. -IRDP
Schedule Caste-DEFENCE
Un Reserved

Un Reserved

O. B. C. -SPORTS
Schedule Caste- RBA

Point
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

. 69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89

" 90
91
92
93
94
95
9
97
98
99
100

Category

Un Reserved

Un Reserved - FF

EWS

Un Reserved - Defence
Schedule Caste
0.B.C. -IRDP

Un Reserved

Un Reserved

EWS

Schedule Caste-Defence
Schedule Tribe

O.B.C.

Un Reserved

Schedule Caste

Un Reserved

Un Reserved

0. B. C. - DEFENCE

Un Reserved-PH
Schedule Caste

EWS

Un Reserved

O.B.C.

Schedule Caste — IRDP
Un Reserved - Defence
Un Reserved

Un Reserved
0.B.C.-RBA
Schedule Caste

EWS

Schedule Tribe-Defence
Un Reserved

Schedule Caste

Un Reserved

0.B.C.

Un Reserved

Un Reserved

Schedule Caste -Defence
Un Reserved

0. B. C.-IRDP

EWS

Schedule Caste

Un Reserved

Un Reserved

Un Reserved - Defence
O.B.C. -PH

Schedule Caste

EWS

Schedule Tribe-IRDP
O.B.C.-FF

Schedule Caste - Defence



Point
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150

Category

Un Reserved-RBA
Un Reserved-Sports
Un Reserved

Un Reserved
Schedule Caste

*0.B.C.-

Un Reserved - Defence
UniReserved

EWS

Schedule Caste

Un Reserved

0.B.C.

Un Reserved-Defence
Schedule Caste — IRDP
Un Reserved

Un Reserved

0.B.C.

EWS

Schedule Caste-Defence
Schedule Tribe

Un Reserved

0.B.C.

Schedule Caste

Un Reserved

Un Reserved-RBA

Un Reserved — Defence
0.B.C.

Schedule Caste - IRDP
Un Reserved

EWS

Un Reserved

Schedule Caste

Un Reserved

0. B. C.-Defence

Un Reserved-PH

Un Reserved -
Schedule Caste

EWS

0.B.C.

Schedule Tribe
Schedule Caste

Un Reserved — Defence
Un Reserved

Un Reserved

0. B. C. -IRDP
Schedule Caste

Un Reserved - Defence
Un Reserved — Sports
0.B.C.

Schedule Caste — FF

Point

151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159

- 160

161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178

. 179

180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198

" 199

200

Category

Un Reserved

Un Reserved

EWS

Un Reserved - Defence
Schedule Caste
0.B.C.-

Un Reserved

Un Reserved

EWS

Schedule Caste - Defence
Schedule Tribe — RBA
0.B.C.

Un Reserved

Schedule Caste

Un Reserved

Un Reserved

0. B. C. - DEFENCE

Un Reserved

Schedule Caste-PH
EWS

Un Reserved

0. B. C. -IRDP
Schedule Caste

Un Reserved - Defence
Un Reserved

Un Reserved-RBA .
0.B.C.

Schedule Caste

EWS

Schedule Tribe-Defence
Un Reserved

Schedule Caste

Un Reserved

0.B.C.

Un Reserved

Un Reserved

Schedule Caste-IRDP
Un Reserved-Defence
0.B.C.

EWS

Schedule Caste-Sports
Un Reserved-PH

Un Reserved-FF

Un Reserved - Defence

0.B.C.-IRDP
Schedule Caste — RBA
EWS

0.B.C.

Schedule Tribe-IRDP
Schedule Caste - Defence
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