DIARY No. 1885
DATE 05 08 2025

Report

Hostel Cw worder

Hostel Cw worder

Hostel de Humanst commander

regarding the criteria for 5/1/2

In Compliance with Office Order No. 325 dated 31.07.2025, regarding the criteria for allocating girls' hostel seats among the B.Tech., Polytechnic, and ITI wings, a committee meeting was held on 04.08.2025 at 11:00 AM, with all members in attendance. Based on the existing hostel capacity, the following details are respectfully submitted for your consideration.

Our institute currently offers three wings of technical education, as outlined below:

Sr. No. Courses Name	
elor of Technology (B.Tech.)	4 Years
omå (Polytechnic)	3 Years
Based Courses (ITI)	2 Years
	elor of Technology (B.Tech.) omå (Polytechnic) Based Courses (ITI)

Each course comprises various streams/trades with the following sanctioned intakes:

Sr. No.	Durania Nama	Sanctio	Total	
	Branch Name	1 st Year	2 nd Year LEET	TOLAT
1.	Computer Science and Engineering	61	5	66
2.	Electronics and Communication Engineering	61	5	66
3.	Electrical Engineering	61	5	66
4.	Civil Engineering	61	5	66

Sr. No.	N/ = 053 350 1/28	Sanctioned intake		Total
	Branch Name	1 st Year	2 nd Year LEET	1 OLAI
1.	Computer Engineering	51	4	55
2.	Electronics and Communication Engineering	51	4	55
3.	Electrical Engineering	51	4	55
4.	Mechanical Engineering	39	3	42

	Skill Based Courses (ITI 2 Years)				
Sr. No.	Branch Name	Sanctioned intake			
		1 st Year	2 nd Year LEET	Total	
1.	Draughtsman (Civil)	24	NA	24	
2.	Mechanic Electric Vehicle	24	NA	24	
3.	Electrician	20	NA	20	
4.	Fitter	20	NA	20	
5.	MMV	24	NA	24	
	Total Sanctioned intake fo	r ITI (1st Yea		112	

Based on the past practices adopted by our institute vide Diary No. 1424 dated 12.09.2022 and consultation with other Govt. institutes in Himachal Pradesh regarding hostel seat allocation; the committee unanimously recommend following criteria:

Hostel seats for new admissions shall be allocated among B.Tech., Polytechnic, and ITI streams based on their combined sanctioned intake (1st Year + LEET), totalling 583 seats.

Sr. No.	Stream Name	Sanctioned Intake (1st Year +LEET)	0/ 6
1	B.Tech.		% of Weightage
	b. recii.	264	264/583*100 = 45%
2.	Polytechnic	207	207/583*100 = 36%
3.	ITI	112	
1	T	. 112	112/583*100 =19%
4.	Total	583	100%

Sr. No.	Ctuo a M.	ble in the two girl's hostels	
	Sucam Name	% of Weightage	Maximum seat allocation limit
1.	B.Tech.	264/583*100 = 45%	45 /4 Control
			45/100*126 = 57
2. Polytechnic	207/583*100 = 36%	26/400 114	
	,	700 100 - 30%	36/100 *126 = 45
3.	ITI	112/583*100 = 19% 19	10/1
			19/100*126 = 24
4.	Total	583/583*100 = 100%	
			126

2. Seat allocation for B.Tech. students will be on the basis of merit i.e. marks scored in the entrance exam JEE Main, HPCET, LEET and on the bases of qualifying exam(12th) in a 40%:40%:10%:10% ratio, respectively.

- 3. Seat allocation for Polytechnic students will be on the basis of merit i.e. marks scored in the entrance exam PAT, LEET and on the bases of qualifying exam (10^{th} or 12^{th}) in an 80%:10%:10% ratio, respectively.
- 4. Seat allocation for ITI students will be on the basis of merit i.e. marks scored in the qualifying exam (10th).
- 5. If B.Tech. quota seats fall vacant, the vacant seats shall be redistributed among Polytechnic and ITI girl students in a 65%:35% ratio, respectively.
- 6. If Polytechnic quota seats fall vacant, the vacant seats shall be redistributed among B.Tech. and ITI girl students in a 70%:30% ratio, respectively.
- 7. If ITI quota seats fall vacant, the vacant seats shall be redistributed among B.Tech. and Polytechnic girl students in a 56%:44% ratio, respectively.
- 8. All the vacant seats in B.Tech., Polytechnic, and ITI wings will be filled as per the 200point roster notified by Government of Himachal Pradesh. (Attached as Annexure-I)
- 9. The authorities or head of the institution reserve the right to allocate two seats in each wing; inclusive of the weightage assigned to each wing to economically weaker or needy students.

This has been submitted by the Committee for your information and approval please.

(Mrs. Sonam Vardha) Instructor ITI

(Sh. Tapinder Singh) Instructor Electrician Trade

Member

Member

(Neha Chandel)

Lect. E.C.E.

(Dr. Divya Sharma) Assistant Professor English Member

(Sh. Kuldeep Thakur)

Assistant Professor Math

(Sh. Sandeep Khimta)

H.O.D. Comp. Engg.

em e affrons

200-point roster for polytechnic admission notified by Govt. of H.P vide letter No-(STV(TE)HF(7)17-Poly-Prospectus-2019 514/76-77 dated 27.8.2020

	(STV(T	E)HF(7)17-Poly-P	rospectus-2	019 514/76-77 dated 27.8.202
Po	int Categ	ory	Point	Category
		served	51	Un Reserved
		served	52	Un Reserved – FF
	3 Un Re	served	53	EWS
	4 Un Res	served	54	Un Reserved - Defence
	5 Schedi	ule Caste	55	Schedule Caste
	6 O.B.	C	56	O. B. C IRDP
	7 Un Res	erved - Defence	57	Un Reserved
	8 Un Res	erved	58	Un Reserved
	9 EWS		59	EWS
	10 Schedu	le Caste	60	Schedule Caste-Defence
	L1 Un Res	erved	61	Schedule Tribe
:	12 O.B.C		62	O. B. C.
1	Un Res	erved - Defence	63	
1		le Caste – IRDP	64	Un Reserved
1	.5 Un Res	The second secon		Schedule Caste
1	.6 Un Res		65	Un Reserved
1	7 O.B.C		66	Un Reserved
1	8 EWS		67	O. B. C DEFENCE
1	9 Schedul	e Casto	68	Un Reserved-PH
	0 Schedul		. 69	Schedule Caste
		erved – Defence	70	EWS
2	on nest		71	Un Reserved
2			72	O. B. C.
2			73	Schedule Caste – IRDP
2			74	Un Reserved - Defence
20	on nese	rved – RBA	75	Un Reserved
27		- DEFENCE	76	Un Reserved
28			77	O. B. C RBA
29	- Jiicaan	Caste - IRDP	78	Schedule Caste
30		rved	79	EWS
31			80	Schedule Tribe-Defence
32	on nese		81	Un Reserved
33	- one draine		82	Schedule Caste
			83	Un Reserved
34		- DEFENCE	84	O. B. C.
35 36			85	Un Reserved
A 1000	ou nesel		86	Un Reserved
37	Jenedale	Caste	87	Schedule Caste -Defence
38			88	Un Reserved
39	O. B. C.		89	O. B. CIRDP
40	Schedule	No. of the Control of	90	EWS
41	Schedule		91	Schedule Caste
42		ved – Defence	92	Un Reserved
43	Un Reserv		93	Un Reserved
44	Un Reserv		94	Un Reserved - Defence
45	O. B. CII		95	O. B. CPH
46		Caste-DEFENCE	96	Schedule Caste
47	Un Reserv		97	EWS
48	Un Reserv	red	98	Schedule Tribe-IRDP
49	O. B. CS		99	O.B. C FF
50	Schedule (Caste- RBA	100	Schedule Caste - Defence

Point	Category	Point	Category
101	Un Reserved-RBA	151	Un Reserved
102	Un Reserved-Sports	152	Un Reserved
103	Un Reserved	153	EWS
104	Un Reserved	154	Un Reserved - Defence
105	Schedule Caste	155	Schedule Caste
106	O.B .C.	156	O. B. C
107	Un Reserved - Defence	157	Un Reserved
108	Un:Reserved	158	Un Reserved
109	EWS	159	EWS
110	Schedule Caste	160	Schedule Caste - Defence
111	Un Reserved	161	Schedule Tribe - RBA
112	O.B.C.	162	O. B. C.
113	Un Reserved-Defence	163	Un Reserved
114	Schedule Caste - IRDP	164	Schedule Caste
115	Un Reserved	165	Un Reserved
116	Un Reserved	166	Un Reserved
117	O.B.C.	167	O. B. C DEFENCE
118	EWS	168	Un Reserved
119	Schedule Caste-Defence	169	Schedule Caste-PH
120	Schedule Tribe	170	EWS
121	Un Reserved	171	Un Reserved
122	O.B.C.	172	O. B. CIRDP
123	Schedule Caste	173	Schedule Caste
124	Un Reserved	174	Un Reserved - Defence
125	Un Reserved-RBA	175	Un Reserved
126		176	Un Reserved-RBA
127		177	O. B. C.
128		178	Schedule Caste
129		179	EWS
130		180	Schedule Tribe-Defence
131		181	Un Reserved
132		182	Schedule Caste
133		183	Un Reserved
134		184	O. B. C.
135		185	Un Reserved
136		186	Un Reserved
137		187	Schedule Caste-IRDP
138		188	Un Reserved-Defence
139		189	O. B. C.
140		190	EWS
14:		191	Schedule Caste-Sports
143	The second secon	192	Un Reserved-PH
143		193	Un Reserved-FF
14		194	Un Reserved - Defence
14	The second of th	195	O. B. C IRDP
14		196	Schedule Caste - RBA
14		197	EWS
14		198	O. B. C.
14		199	Schedule Tribe-IRDP
15		200	Schedule Caste - Defence